## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27**

A Resolution directing the Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments, acting as the Regional Economic Development District, to work with Chapul Farms on the Federal Environmental Protection Agency Community Change Grant on behalf of the City Council.

## **RECITALS:**

**Whereas**, economic prosperity was identified in the Mac Town 2032 Economic Development Strategic Plan; and

**Whereas**, Chapul Farms, an area business focused on sustainability, is seeking federal funding to build a facility; and

Whereas, the Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments acting as the Regional Economic Development District, has been asked by Chapul Farms to provide application and grant management for the Environmental Protection Agency Community Challenge Grant; and

**Whereas**, the City of McMinnville is a member of the Mid-Willamette Valley Council of Governments; and

**Whereas**, as stated in the Mac Town 2032 Economic Development Strategic Plan, the Council seeks to provide economic opportunity for all residents through sustainable growth across a balanced array of traditional and innovative industry sectors, and

**Whereas,** this resolution does not have a fiscal impact in terms of staff support or financial resources.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to sign this resolution.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 28th day of May 2024, by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Geary, Ga</u>	rvin, Menke, Chenoweth, Peraita
Nays:	
Approved this 28th day of May 2024.  MAYOR  Approved as to form:  Attest:	
AVE	
MAYOR	
Approved as to form:	Attest:
One you	Claudia Conecos
City Attorney	City Recorder

Resolution No. 2024-27 Effective Date: May 28, 2024 Page 1 of 1